ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 407

FINANCE DOCKET NoO. 226321

ERIE-LACKAWANNA RAILROAD COMPANY LOAN GUARANTY

Decided November 12, 1963

1. In Finance Docket No. 22632, application, as amended, for a loan
guaranty of $5.0 million under part V, denied.

2. In Finance Docket No. 22633, application for authority under section
20a to issue promissory notes evidencing the loan and to pledge cer-
tain securities as collateral therefor, dismissed.

M. C. Smith, Jr., F. G. Hoffmann, Louis 'Hering, and Clyde
Mitchell for applicants.

REPORT OF THE COMMISSION

By THE COMMISSION:

By application in Finance Docket No. 22632, filed May 29, 1963,
as amended and supplemented, Erie-Lackawanna Railroad Com-
pany seeks guaranty by this Commission under part V of the
Interstate Commerce Act, as amended, of a loan in the amount of
$5.0 million, for the purpose of reimbursing its treasury for
certain capital expenditures from its own funds made after
January 1, 1957. The proceeds of the loan would be used for
general corporate purposes. The lender party to the application
is the First National City Bank, of New York, N. Y., as trustee
under a collateral trust agreement for the benefit of the holders
of the notes evidencing the proposed loan tobe issued thereunder.
The proposed loan would be made by New York State Teachers
Retirement System. In Finance Docket No. 22633 applicant seeks
authority under section 20a of the act to issue promissory notes
evidencing the proposed loan and to pledge certain of its bonds as
collateral therefor.

lThis report also embraces Finance Docket No. 22633, Erie-Lackawanna Rail-
road Company Securities.

328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C. C. 407 1966-1967



408 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

In a letter received September 9, 1963 from Tri-County
Teachers Retirement Council, Inc., of Plainview, N. Y., that
organization urges that the applications be denied.2 Inview of our
findings herein, no comment on this protest is deemed necessary.

As originally filed, a guaranty of a loan of $15.0 million was
sought, which would bear interest at the rateof 4 3/4 percent per
annum, would be secured by collateral hereinafter described, and
would mature serially in installments of $750,000 each during
1969 through 1973 and installments of $2,250,000 eachduring 1974
through 1978. Applicant was advised informally by the Commission
that the guaranty of a loan of $15.0 million could not be approved.
Subsequently, in a letter dated October 7, 1963, applicant states
“* ¥ 2we have carefully reviewed our present situation and our
plans, and our conclusion is that a loan of $5 million will enable
us to meet our financial needs and toembark upon our rehabilita-
tion program which, we believe, will put us in the black in 1965.”
This letter will be considered as an amendment to the instant
application. Applicant has not furnished further information as to
the repayment terms of the $5.0 million loan now proposed.

PrEVIOUS PART V LOAN

By order of division 3, dated June 6, 1961, in Finance Docket
No. 21494, hereinafter called the previous loan, a $15.0 million
loan guaranty was authorized for applicant for the same purpose.
Applicant initially proposed to use the proceeds of the previous
loan toward the cost of additions and betterments, including con-
struction of certain facilities such as connecting tracks and yard
facilities to effect the consolidation of the forces, facilities, and
operations of the predecessor railroads (Erie Railroad Company
and The Delaware Lackawanna and Western Railroad Company).
By order of the Commissionin Erie R. Co. Merger, 312 1.C.C. 185,
decided September 13, 1960, hereinafter called the Merger case,
the merger of Lackawanna into Erie was approved and the name

21 urges denial_for reasons set forth in the letter, which include, among other
things, applicant's deficits innet income from 1958 to 1962 inclusive, aggregat-
ing $84.1 million; its dwindling working capital; its estimated deficit of $13.0
million for 1963; and the *‘‘doubtful wvalue’’ of the emergency bonds based on
Moody’'s ratingof applicant’s credit. The letter concludes that approval of the
loan would notbe conscnant with section 504(a)(4) of part V and, further, would
not be in the bestinterest of the 110,000 members of the New York State Teachers
Retirement System. It appears that Tri-County Teachers Retirement Council,
Inc., is a compulsory member of the New York State Teachers Retirement System.

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C. C. 408 1966-1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 409

of the surviving corporation was changed to Erie-Lackawanna
Railroad Company. However, for reasons set forth hereinafter,
applicant found it necessary to use almost the entire proceeds of
the previous loan for working capital purposes.

While the merger was consummated on October 17, 1960, a
Federal court injunction obtained by labor unions delayed the
consolidation of the forces and facilities of the two railroads until
approximately May 16, 1961. Throughout the interim period
between approval of the merger by the Commission in September
1960 and the lifting of the injunction in the labor dispute following
the favorable Supreme Court decision on May 1, 1961, applicant’s
earnings and its current position suffered principally as a result
of a sharp decline in operating revenues. During that time,
applicant suffered an actual out-of-pocket cash loss of approxi-
mately $11.5 million.

Shortly before approval of the guaranty of the previous loan
applicant advised us that its cash position had become precarious
and that it would need the entire proceeds of the first scheduled
disbursement thereof ($6.2 million) to bolster its working capital
position. Under the loan agreement filed therein, applicant would
take down $6.2 million at the first disbursement of the loan
immediately following approval of the guaranty by the Commission;
and the remaining $8.8 million was to be taken down as the con-
struction program incident to the merger progressed. In view of
applicant’s serious financial situation, our order in the previous
loans did not restrict the use of the loan proceeds to the specific
capital expenditure projects listed in the application and, accord-
ingly, applicant was allowed to use the funds to meet pressing
current obligations. It took applicant some time to take any
meaningful actions towards implementing its merger plans for
consolidation of facilities, elimination of duplicate facilities with
related reductions in personnel, and construction work necessary
to physically connect the tracks and other facilities of the
predecessor railroad. This situation, coupled with a continuing
sharp decline in revenues, delayed or practically nullified
anticipated savings in operations from the merger. In November
1961 applicant requested that an additional $2.5 million of the
proceeds of the previous loan be disbursed before December 1,
1961, and the disbursement was made on that date. The third and
final installment of the previous loan inthe amount of $6.3 million
was disbursed to applicant on January 3, 1962.

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |1.C. C. 409 1966-1967



410 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

FINANCIAL DATA

On total operating revenues of $220.4, $211.0, and $210.9
million in 1960, 1961 and 1962, applicant suffered deficits in net
income of $20.0, $26.5, and $16.6 million. For the first 8 months
of 1963 revenues totaled $136.8 million as against $141.1 million
for the same periodin1962. Thedeficitin net income for the first
8 months of 1963 was $13.0 million compared with $12,3 million
for the same period in 1962. As seen, applicant’s operations
during the period January 1, 1960 to August 31, 1963 have
produced a staggering total deficit in net income of $76.1 million.
Income statements for the years 1959 to 1962, and for the first
8 months of 1963, compared with the same period in 1962 are
included in appendix A.

As of December 31, 1959, applicant had working captial (excess
of current assets over current liabilities) of $22.5 million and
cash and temporary cash investments of $23.0 million. As of
August 31, 1963 it had a deficit in working capital (excess of
current liabilities over current assets) of 325,825, actual treas-
urer’s cash of $4.8 million, and no temporary cash investments.
It is not practicable to determine precisely what applicant’s cash
loss from operations has been as a result of the aforementioned
$76.1 million total deficit in net income. However, as indicated
in appendix A, after deducting deprectiation accruals (whichdo not
represent a cash outlay), the out-of-pocket loss on that basis for
1960, 1961, and 1962 aggregated approximately $18.2 million. On
the same basis, the out-of-pocket loss for the first 8 months of
1963 was $4.0 million, bringing the overall cash loss from
operations for the period January 1, 1960 to August 31, 1963 to
approximately $22.2 million. The cumulative impact of suchcash
losses is also reflected in applicant’s balance sheet as of August
31, 1963. Balance sheet statements as of December 31, 1961 and
1962 and as of August 31, 1963 are attached as appendix B. As
indicated earlier applicant’s met current assets dropped from
$22.5 million, with cash or its equivalent of $23.0 million as of
December 31, 1959 to a deficit position of $325,825 as of August
31, 1963 (current liabilities in excess of current assets). Hence,
its net current assets were depleted by almost $23.0 million during
the aforementioned period. Precise information as to actual
treasurer’s cash is readily available only for the period April 1,
1962 to September 30, 1963. Such data are reflected in appendix

328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C.C. 410 1966- 1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 411

A. These cash flow statements reflect actual treasurer’s cash
receipts and disbursements, including the receipts, for example,
from sale of real estate and scrap which are not reflected in the
income statements and, accordingly, are not reflected in the
aforementioned deficits in net income. As seen in appendix A,
applicant lost actual cash in 10 of the months in the indicated
18-month period and the total cash loss for the period was
approximately $5.2 million. For a more recent trend, applicant
had a net actual cash loss of approximately $1.7 million in the
first 9 months of 1963. For the month of August such loss was
$1.1 million. In September applicant showed a slight cash gain of
$164,000.

In brief, while it is not possible to determine applicant’s cash _
loss precisely, based on information setforthinthe next succeed- -
ing paragraph, it appears that applicant’s cumulative deficitin net
income of $76.1 million during the period January 1, 1960 to
August 31, 1963 resulted in an actual out-of-pocket cash loss of
between $20.0 and $23.0 million. Applicant was able to survive
during that period only by the injection of the $15.0 million
proceeds of the previous loan and by sale of real estate and other
property.

PROSPECTIVE EARNINGS AND ABILITY TO REPAY

In the previous loan application, applicant based its projected
operating revenues on threelevels of carloadings, i.e., in millions,
1.385, 1.454 and 1.524, respectively. Operations for the years 1961
and 1962, the first two complete years after the merger, resulted
in actual carloadings of, inmillions, 1.221 and 1.154, respectively.
The following tabulation compares actual operating results for the
years 1961 and 1962 with the estimated projected operating
revenues at the lowest level as predicated by applicant in its
previous loan application:

Operating revnues Carloadings
Estimated | Percent Estimated Percent
Year Actual in previous under Actual in previous under
loan case estimate loan case estimate
) Millions
1961 --- $211.0 $229.5 8.717 1.221 1.385 13.43
1962-- - 210.9 229.5 8.82 1.154 1.385 20.01

328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C.C. 411 1966- 1967



412 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

The above estimates of operating revenues and carloadings were
based on the annual average for the 3-year period 1958-1960,
inclusive. As indicated in the foregoing tabulation, applicant’s
actual revenues fell below its estimates by $18.5 million in 1961
and $18.6 million in 1962 or atotal of $37.1 million. That showing
is considerably short of its expectations even at the lowest
estimated level of carloadings. Applicant indicates that while
factors peculiar to years 1960, 1961 and 1962 make this period
unrepresentative of future results, it does, however, provide some
means of estimating future income. Applicant represents, among
other things, that, as measured by the Federal Reserve Bank
Index of Industrial Production, 1960 was a recession year; that in
1961, while the general economy showed an increase, production
of anthracite and bituminous coal continued to decline and there
was a moderate drop in iron and steel production; and that in 1962
iron and steel production was virtually unchanged from 1961 with
very little change in revenues, but automobile production resulted
in substantially increased revenues. Applicant states that con-
tinued losses in less-than-carload and coal revenues offset gains
resulting from the modest increase in general economic activity;
and that the 1960-1962 period was a period of conflicting trends,
with applicant’s revenues in each of the years 1961 and 1962
approximating $211.0 million. Because it believes the decline in
coal and less-than-carload revenues is largely ended, applicant
now considers the 1961-1962 level as being near the minimum for
purposes of projecting future revenues.

In the instant application, projected operating revenues are
based on three levels of traffic. Level I is the expected level for
the year 1963 and Levels II and III are anticipated levels to be
reached by 1965 and 1967. Projected income statements setting
forth the three levels of operating revenues and the results thereof
are shown on appendix C. Level I isbased on past operations and
the assumption that 1963 will equal or be slightly less than 1962.
Beginning with 1964 the projected revenues are progressively
increased about 2.5 percent, based on economic forecasts that the
annual average growth in the nation’s economy will be approxi-
mately 3.5 percent. Yet during the years 1959-1962 its revenues
have progressively declined from $226.1 million in 1959to $211.0
million in 1962, with afurther decrease of 3.0 percent for the first
8 months of 1963. Based on its actual operations since consum-
mation of the merger, applicant’s anticipation of the progressive

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C.C. 412 1966- 1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 413

annual increases in revenues set forth in its projections is
unrealistic. As far as the projections at Levels II and III are
concerned, it does not appear that such revenue levels will be
reached.

As shown in appendix C, applicant anticipates that certain sav-
ings from the merger and additional savings as a result of recent
studies by two consulting firms will produce reductions in operating
expenses of approximately $6.9 million annually starting in 1964,
with an additional $0.5 million in 1965. These savings are
reflected in applicant’s projections for all three levels in appendix
C. Analysis of applicant’s actual operatingexpenses indicates cer-
tain reductions since 1961 when an all time deficit in net income
was experienced; but applicant has been unable to tailor its
operating expenses to match declining revenues. Conversely,
applicant’s equipment rents have consistently increased from
$12.1 million in 1960 to $15.5 million in 1962; and for the first 8
months of 1963, such rents increased $1.3 million over the same

period in 1962. Projected over thefull year 1963, equipment rents
" would aggregate approximately $16.8 million. The projections in
appendix C show annual equipment rents of $13.6 million at Level
I. It has been over 2 1/2 years since the forces and facilities of
the predecessor railroads have been consolidated and it would
appear that applicant’s management has had ample time to
implement most of the planned changes in operating methods.
Viewed in the light of its results of operations since 1961 (the first
full year after the merger), it would appear that applicant’s
projections of net income before fixed charges, even at Level I
(which are based on net income before fixed charges of $2.7
million), are beyond reasonably possible attainment.

Applicant has furnished estimates of its ability to repay the
proposed loan. The following table shows applicant’s estimates of
total fixed charges and maturing obligations for the 5-year period
1963 to 1967, and its estimates of funds available to meet the debt
requirements of a $15 million loan.

328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C. C. 413 1966- 1967



414 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

Applicant’s estimates of funds available to meet future fized
charges and maturing obligations

Estimated funds available

Total fixed From sale Excess of
Year charges and From of scrapand | Total available funds
maturing operations other over
obligations property obligations

000 omitted

1863 - - - $17,697 $17,600! $3,000 $20,300 $2,903
1964 --- 28,760 17,600 3,000 20,300 (8,160)2
1965--- 18,206 17,600 3,000 20,300 2,394
1966 - - - 17,510 17,600 3,000 20,300 3,090
1967 --- 18,044 17,600 3,000 20,300 2,556

1Level I income before fixed charges $2,700 (which gives effect to the afore-
mentioned $6.9 million estimated savings in operating expenses), plus depreci-
ation accruals of $14,900 included in operating expenses.

2Excess of obligations over funds available,

The foregoing estimates of applicant’s ability to repay the loan
are rendered obsolete in view of the new equipment acquisition and
repair program recently initiated. The increase in applicant’s
fixed charges and maturing obligations resulting from that equip-
ment program, which would increase its long term debt by over
$13.5 million, is discussed later herein.

The amount of $28,760,000 in the foregoing table for fixed
charges and maturing obligations in 1964 includes $11,595,000
principal amount of applicant’s first consolidated mortgage 3 3/4
percent bonds, series E, due October 1, 1964. On June 28, 1963
applicant filed an application under section 20b of the act, Finance
Docket No. 22684, requesting approval and authorization for the
alteration and modification of these bonds. As proposed in that
application, applicant would convert these bonds into an equal
principal amount of its new Secured Trust Notes., Such notes
would be issued under an indenture between applicant and Irving
Trust Company, as trustee, and would be limited to the principal
amount of $11,595,000. The notes would mature October 1, 1969,
bear interest at 6 percent per annum, and would be without a
sinking fund. The notes would be secured by (1) $11,5935,000
principal amount of new series L bonds to be issued for the
purpose of refunding the maturing series E bonds, and (2)
$11,595,000 principal amount of another new series of bonds
(series M) to be issued under the ‘‘Emergency Bond’’ provision
of applicant’s mortgage. As discussed under **Security.’’ infra,

328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |1.C.C. 414 1966- 1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 415

it is our understanding that under the provisions of applicant’s
mortgage the total amount of emergency bonds that may be issued
is $15.0 million. By its amendment of the instant application filed
September 17, 1963, applicant has offered $15.0 million emergency
bonds to secure the proposed loan. However, no further amend-
ment to the section 20b application has been filed to date.

SECURITY

In the application, as originally filed, applicant offered as
security for the proposed loan the pledge of $3,405,000 principal
amount of its First Consolidated Mortgage Bonds, series K,
(so-called emergency bonds), and its interest, estimated to be
approximately $17.5 million, in certain rolling stock and floating
equipment. Applicant’s general counsel subsequently advised that
applicant would be unable to obtain an opinionfrom counsel for the
lenders as to the validity of the pledge of applicant’s right, title
and interest in the aforementioned equipment. By amendment
filed June 28, 1963, applicant withdrew its previous offer of its
right, title and interest in the aforementioned rolling stock and
floating equipment and offered as additional security for the
proposed loan its equity in the collateral securing the previous
loan, which consists of various issues of applicant’s bonds,
having an aggregate principal amount of $24.3 million, Based
principally on average market prices, the bonds pledged as
security for the previous loan have a total collateral value
estimated at approximately $16.1 million. The unpaid balance of
principal of the previous loan is $15.0 million, Thus, applicant’s
equity in the collateral securing that loan is approximartely $1.1
million, which is a small margin of security in view of applicant’s
present financial condition.

By further amendment filed September 17, 1963, applicant
offered $15.0 million principal amount of the series K emergency
bonds as security in lieuof $3,405,000 principal amount previously
offered. As stated previously, it is our understanding that $15.0
million principal amount is the maximum amount of such emer-
gency bonds thatapplicantis permitted toissue under its mortgage.
The $15.0 million principal amount of series K emergency bonds
so offered have a collateral value of approximately $6,450,000,
based on the market prices of another series of these bonds
(series G), which bear 3 1/8-percent interest, adjusted to include
a factor for the 6-percent rate onthe series K bonds offered here.

328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C. C. 415 1966- 1967



416 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

Use OoF LOAN PROCEEDS

Applicant states, among other things, in justification for the
$15.0 million loan guaranty initially sought, that its pressing
needs include:

(1) Unpaid current bills as of the close of business September 11,

1963 = = = = cem e m e c e e m e et maa o $2,773,000
(2) Minimum needed for repair of freight cars in order to obtain

traffic and reduce heavy per diem deficit ~ce-cccecacacaa 3,750,000
(3) New Jersey taxes due December 1, 1963 ~c-cacccacacna 4,548,000

(4) Minimum down payments for $10.0 million of new freight cars__1,000,000
$1220712000

The foregoing is exclusive of funds needed for certain addition
and betterment items totaling approximately $7.8 million listedin
the application, which applicant claims would increase the ef-
ficiency of its operations; and other similarly listed items
totaling approximately $4.9 million which applicant states ‘‘are
needed and desirable in the interest of economy, efficiency and
better service.”’ Additionally, by applicant’s own estimate at the
time the application was filed, it had a deficiency in working
capital of approximately $16.0 million.

In the aforementioned letter of October 7, 1963, applicant states
that a smaller loan of $5.0 million would ‘‘enable us to meet our
financial needs and to embark upon our rehabilitation program
which, we believe, will put us in the black in 1965.”" As justifica-
tion for such a conclusion, applicant recites again that the freight
car situation is its principal problem; and that under certain
plans described briefly in its letter, applicant would solve that
problem with the purchase of 575 new cars, and the rehabilitation
of about 3,000 old cars, requiring immediate cash outlay of only
$1.0 million, as the downpayment of the 575 new cars. Applicant
stated further that, under the present financial plans, the repair
of about 3,000 old cars would be workedout without any immediate
cash outlay. In response to our request for the full details of
such financial plans, the following information was furnished by
the applicant:

1. The 575 new carswill costanestimated $9,675,000. No order
had been placed for these cars and no specific financing had been
arranged, but applicant stated: ‘“We anticipate no difficulty, how-
ever, in obtaining financing on reasonable and conventional terms,
with a downpayment of not more than $1 million.”

2, As to 500 old cars now being repaired, applicant advised it
received $412,500 cash from the sale feature of a ‘‘sale and

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C.C. 416 1966- 1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO, LOAN GUARANTY 417

repurchase arrangement,’”’ representing the salvage value of the
cars. Under the repurchase phase of the transaction, the 500
upgraded cars would be sold to the railroad under a conditional
sale agreement for $1,162,500, with no downpayment, providing
for principal payments in equal semiannual amounts over a period
of 10 years together with interest at 5 percent per annum on the
unpaid balance,

3. An additional 2,475 cars similarly would be financed under a
‘“sale and repurchase arrangement.”” Under the sale feature
thereof, the railroad would receive $1,721,222 representing the
salvage value of the cars, of which $373,189 would be retained by
the railroad and the remaining $1,348,033 would be deposited with
the trustee of its first consolidated mortgage tobe held subject to
further drawdown upon certification of expenditures for additions
and betterments.

The railroad has made sufficient expenditures for additions and
betterments in the past toenable it to drawdown the full $1,348,033
from the trustee almost immediately after deposit. Under the
repurchase phase of the transaction, the full purchase price of the
2,475 rebuilt cars, $3,712,500, would be financed under a con-
ditional sale agreement incorporating the same terms as the
instrument financing the 500 cars in item 2 above (no down-
payment, semiannual payments over a period of 10 years, and
with S-percent interest on the unpaid balance.)

Assuming that applicant would be able to finance the freight
car rehabilitation program without immediate cash outlay, the
only effect of that feature on the estimated needs included in the
foregoing table would be elimination of the $3,750,000 amount for
repair of freight cars, which would reduce the estimated total of
$12,071,000 to $8,321,000. Although applicant received $412,500
from sale of the 500 cars now being repaired, which would be
reflected in its October accounts, and it would receive $1,721,222
cash from sale of the 2,475 cars when that financing is arranged
in November or December 1963, this would only slightly alleviate
its aforementioned large deficit in working capital. As the
rebuilt cars are delivered, the required periodic payments on
the new equipment obligations incurred for such cars would begin
to accrue, which payments must be made from then current cash,
While the car repair program initially would be implemented
without immediate cash outlay, applicant’s cash requirements in
the future would be substantially increased as the rebuilt cars
are delivered. This increased burden is reflected in the follow-
ing table:

328 1.C.C.

262-237 O - 69 - 28

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C.C. 417 1966- 1967



418 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

Annual principal and interest requirements of conditional sale agree-
ments covering 500 cars now being rebuilt and the 2 476 cars to be
rebutlt

‘ Year Principal Interest Total
1964 -----cecmcmcecccecamramann $487,500 $2387,857 $725,357
1965 - - --cec-ccaccsoceammeaaaaan 487,500 213,281 700,781
1966 -===mvecamenmacamoe-mcac-ccoa- 487,500 188,906 676,406
Total burden over next 3 years----{ 2,102,544

As previously indicated, the 575 new carshave not been ordered
and no specific financing has been arranged. Assuming these new
cars, estimated by applicant to cost $9,675,000, are financed with
a $1.0 million downpayment, with a 15-year maturity, and with
repayment in equal semiannual installments of principal together
with interest at 5 percent on the unpaid balance, the additional
cash outlay would be as follows;

Year ‘ Principal Interest Total
19641 ool $578,333 $216,875 $795,208
1965 - ----emmm e e 1,156,667 390,375 1,547,042
R ] R e 1,156,666 332,542 1,489,208
Total burden over next 3 yearS----cof =vvove-eootonoonnaaanao 3,831,458

lA:it.":luming delivery before July 1,1964 and one semiannual payment in that
vear,

The aggregate cash outlay in the next 3years as a result of both
the car repair financing and the new car financing would be as
follows:

Year Principal Interest Total
B T R $1,065,833 $454,732] 8$1,520,565
1965 ----c-ccmcceccmcnnccnceneeeaan 1,644,167 603,656 2,247,823
1966 -=------ccccic i s asemarmmn—n= 1,644,166 521,448 2,165,614
Total burden over next 8 years----+«] =--c-ccc-uaafus ~eemcaan 5,934,002

Assuming a $5.0 million part V loan guaranty is authorized at
this time and the new car and car repair financing plans are con-
summated, applicant’s total debt would be increased by $18,550,000,
consisting of the proposed part V loan $5 million, new car
financing (assuming $1.0 million downpayment) $8,675,000 and
‘car repair financing $4,875,000.

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C.C. 418 1966- 1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 419

From the foregoing it would appear that a loan of $5.0 million
at this time would be wholly inadequate in view of applicant’s
present needs. New Jersey taxes alone, which are due December
1, 1963, aggregate approximately $4.5 million. Even a loan for
the full $15.0 million, initially sought here, would do little more
than meet pressing immediate needs.

GENERAL DiSCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

As discussed in our report in the merger case, the merger of
L.ackawanna into Erie gave promise of many benefits to the merg-
ing railroads and to the public generally. Operating many parallel
routes and serving the same general area, therewas great promise
of large savings by elimination of duplicate facilities and services.
As a matter of fact, the predecessor roads had previously entered
into certain voluntary arrangments to eliminate duplicate trackage
and service. A review of the Commission’s report in the merger
case shows that studies by independent consultants included
estimates of savings of as much as $13.0 million annually. Those
estimates of savings expected from the merger were substantially
the same as those usedinthe previouspart V loan application as a
basis for the projections of operating expenses and net income,
The estimated savings in operating expenses were predicated,
among other things on the completion of the projects which would
physically unify the facilities of the predecessor roads, and on
completion of other projects and acquisition of certain facilities
which would increase the efficiency of operation of the combined
railroads. In the merger case it was shown that funds from sale
of scrap and surplus real estate and other property would supply
most of the funds for the aforementioned new facilities., As dis-
cussed earlier, while the merger was consummated in September
1960, it was not until May 1961 that it was possible to combine
the forces and facilities of the tworailroads. Meanwhile revenues
dropped, and applicant suffered large out-of-pocket losses. Not
having been able to go ahead with the aforementioned construction
and acquisition of facilities, the estimated savings have not been
forthcoming in the amount originally anticipated.

The seriousness of applicant’s plight caused certain of its
directors recently to insist on a change in management, and as a
result, Mr. William White, then president and chief executive
officer of Delaware and Hudson, was asked to become president
and chief executive officer of applicant. We approved his appli-

328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C. C. 419 1966- 1967



420 INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

cation to serve as chief executive officer of applicant and chairman
of the board of Delaware and Hudson. Few other changes in
management have been announced to date.

In passing on applications under part V since the inception of
the program in 1958, we have been guided by what we believe to be
the intent of the Congress in enacting this form of financial relief
for railroads. On the one hand, an applicant under part V must,
under the provisions of section 504(a)(1), show that it is unable to
obtain the necessary funds onreasonable termswithouta guaranty,
in order to qualify for a guaranty. Stateddifferently, it must show,
and we must find thatitis, atleast in some respects, a poor credit
risk. On the other hand, we must also find, as shown in the pro-
visions of section 504(a)(4), cited below, that the prospective
earning power of the applicant, together with the security offered,
furnish reasonable assurance of its ability torepay and reasonable
protection to the United States. Specifically section 504(a)(4)
provides:

(4) unless the Commission finds that the prospective earning power of the
applicant carrier, together with the character and value of the security
pledged, if any, furnish reasonable assurance of the applicant’s ability to
repay the loan within the time fixed therefor and reasonable protection to
the United States.

In order to give force and effect to the statute, in our consideration
of such applications, we have always made every effort to give
applicants the benefit of every reasonable doubt. Nevertheless,
we may not lawfully depart from the standards fixed by the Con-
gress in our administration of these provisions. Inview of appli-
cant’s cash attrition from operations since 1960, and the lack of
any firm prospect for substantial improvement in applicant’s
results of operations in the future, the margin of safety afforded
by the collateral offered is wholly inadequate to justify the findings
required by section 504(a)(4). Applicantandits predecessorshave
not earned fixed charges since 1957.

Additionally, applicant, under the contingent interestprovisions
of the indentures of certain issues of its funded debt with total
principal amount of $89.2 million, had accrued and unpaid con-
tingent interest of approximately $11.4 million as of December 31,
1962,

We find, in Finance Docket No, 22632, thatapplicant’s prospec-
tive earning power together with the character and value of the

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C.C. 420 1966- 1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 421

collateral offered to secure the proposed loan in the amount of
$5.0 million does not furnish reasonable assurance of applicant’s
ability to repay the loan within the time fixed therefor and reason-
able protection to the United States.

We further find, in Finance Docket No. 22632, in view of the
findings in Finance Docket No. 22632, that the application should
be dismissed,

An appropriate order will be entered,

VicE CHAIRMAN GoFF, Whom CowmmissioNer WEBB joins, dissenting
in part:

I favored granting the withdrawn 15-million guaranty application,
With this larger sum available, under efficient management, [
consider there would have been ‘‘reasonable assurance’’ of appli-
cant’s ability to repay.

CoMmMmiISSIONER HuTCHINSON did not participate.
328 I.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C. C. 421 1966-1967



INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

422

‘€80 10 j101Jap ejousp sigeyjuered ui sjunNOWy

Tt -----1(6BF%'069'F%) (9eg‘rLz'rr) (zsv‘svr'e) | ---------e-ee-oos uoryeiado wol) g§0[ 38)400d-JO-INQO
Lir'sge‘srg GgI'c08'e1g eZ¥ LI SIS 919'88% V1 -- g[enioow uoljeioardeq
18°¢8 Z1°88 90'16 ZI°88 (3u201sd) o13ed 3ulymiedp
‘(ozL'610'01) (r19'S66°'61) (65L‘88%'0%) (890°809'91)  [-------emnaann D LT ----- owoouj jaN
gsyr18'e S11'118'¢ 690°Cre'e i e B AR R LR R R ~---- SUOljANPAP IBYID
(218°803'9) (669 'F81°'91) (o69°'gvr1‘eg) (800'800°91) - 80319Yd poxl} 19w suloou]
8z9°‘'g¥z'6 085°C10'6 698'882'6 g00'699‘'6 @ |-------- R R 981840 pexid
118'vg0'¢e (696°'0L1'L) (138°'vo8'€l1) (990°686°9) S-cc-css-ss------50819Y0 pox]} I0] o[qE[lEAB SUIODU]
FR6°%20°1 1,606 2ZVv'66L LPO'6PG’T - -8WooUl WOIJ UGIIONPap SNOLUB[[30STWN
$62'680'F (866°L92°9) (66g'sor‘er) (61¥'688°9) J----cmrmeeemme i ol ewoour [ej0],
088°L¥E'Y Pi8'vLO'E 9rL'OEI'Y R I N I e swooul JaylQ
(¢80'8g¢e) (318°'GF6°6) (Sr1'zvg L) (LSF'8OF'6) | ---r-mmeeeeee e ewoodul Fuljeiedo Aem[jel joN
T1L‘610'01 059°'gg0‘¢gr L88'888 %1 AT N B R R a[qeied sjues joN
929'19L°6 8€8'080°¢ (8L4°88¢'®) LOL'8BT'9 | er-ccceceeeeieiee s awoouy Surjeisdo Aemiey
vL1'088'38 699‘801°¢g g08'813'13 EIC'T98°'81T f----emeeememeceeeeieiaaaaas s[BNIGOE X8} Aemlley
008°180°'¢28 L06°681°92 $20'098°81 080'0580'¢g | ---eee---------- uorjeredo Aemilel WOl anUaAsl jeN
€L2'0S0'P6T 2L0'082'¥61 0Z8'F91°C6T Lr8's68'g81 | -me---e------ meee---- ssuadxs Fuljeiado Lemiiey
8L1°'2€1'928¢ 6L8'617'062$ ¥¥8'vz0‘112$ L96°¢¥6'0188 | -c-c-cceeemimme e snueaer Suppessdo Aem[iey
6561 0961 1961 961 s1uncoow ewooul
sigox

MoUBIDYS Fwoour iunduo) pPoLIDY PUUDMDYODT-214g

V XIONAddV

328 1.C.C.

.C.C. 422 1966-1967

328 |

Hei nOnl i ne



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO, LOAN GUARANTY

Cash flow statement*

423

Receipts Disbursement | Net increase Balance at
or decrease |end of month
1962 000 omitted
April-----ac-aono. $19,855 $18,226 $1,629 $11,819
MBy------------+. 20,083 22,408 (2,325) 9,494
June ------------. 18,014 19,483 (569) 8,025
July -==-eecemeon-- 20,899 22,040 (1,141) 7,784
August ------a---. 19,885 21,1486 (1,261) 6,528
September--------. 17,075 17,333 (258) 6,265
October----------- 23,474 21,835 1,639 7,904
November--------- 20,417 23,021 (2,604) 5,300
December-----«--- 20,052 18,647 1,405 6,705
1963 ’

January ---------- 22,078 23,754 (1,676) 5,029
February--«-=«---- 18,118 17,990 126 5,155
March -----cccna-nn 19,689 19,480 209 5,364
April--------c---w. 20,490 18,346 2,144 7.508
May---c-cccacecan-- 20,242 22,582 (2,340) 5,168
June --ceccnaooo. 20,653 19,018 1,635 6,803
July ------mcmnaona 19,684 20,569 (885) 5,918
August ----------- 17,585 18,685 (1,100) 4,818
September----c 4. - 17,460 17,296 164 4,982
----------- 4------------ (5,208)*F -------n--

*Actual treasurer’s cash.
**Net decrease for 18-month period.

Amounts in parenthesis denote decrease.

Erie-Lackawanna Railroad Company income statements

Income accounts

First 8 months

First 8 months

. of 1963 of 1962

Railway operating revenue ------c-cccuann $186,826,385 $141,072,734
Railway operating expense ------eoccc---- 122,101,683 124,695,499
Net revenue from railway operation ------- 14,724,702 16,377,235
Railway tax accruals------ - - oo o oo 12,235,987 13,492,878
Railway operating income ------------... 2,488,715 2,884,357
Net rents payable == -«--v ccecunmmaanan 11,471,782 10,158,603
Net railway operating income ----«-c-----. (8,983,017) (7,274,246)
Other income -=-=---c-c e e nee ceaccceneaa 3,148,509 2,064,498

Total income «-=«c-ecmccmmanio oo (5,834,508 (5,209,753)
Miscellaneous deduction from income ----- 740,919 646,997
Income available for fixed charges---- - -~ (6,575,427) (5,856,750)
Fixed charges-=-=---cccmuu o .. 6,406,174 6,463,437
Income after fixed charges------..__-_ - - (12,981,601) 12,320,187
Other deductionS =~-~--ccmmmnemena ool i i ] ciicccacaean

Net income--- =+« --cccmmmcrmncnacannn (12,981,601) (12,320,187
Operating ratio(percent) -------cccc-o-oo 89.24 88.39
Depreciation accruals ----ceeceeana . $9,499,936 $9,672,234
Out-of-pocket loss from operations-------- (3,481,665) (2,647,953)

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnl i ne --

328 1.C.C. 423 1966-1967



424

APPENDIX B

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

Erie-Lackawanna Railroad Company comparative general balance sheet

As of As of As of August
Assets December 31,] December 31, 31, 1968
1961 1962
Current assets:
Cash-----ccmmocevnnnnaaan $8,228,594 $9,664,086 $6,321,580
Temporary cash investments----- I O B ] R e
Special deposits-----=--=-------- 131,255 115,812 229,232
Loans and notes receivable -----} - cceooanoo 2,570 1,070
Net balance receivable from

agents and conductors -------- 6,776,912 7,120,555 6,234,627
Miscellaneous accounts receiv-

Able ==--s===aee--c--““%2-2-=224 7,376,844 9,298,949 7,277,495
Interest and dividendsreceivable - 48,043 . 26,867 7,677
Accrued accounts receivable ---- 4,559,254 4,400,094 3,910,430
Working fund advances---------- 208,006 203,319 203,069
Prepayments ««--cccaaaanaano- 264,759 230,880 394,910
Material and supplies----------- 12,314,224 10,851,242 10,961,880
Other current assets------+-==~--- 62,325 51,874 81,183

Total current assets ---«---=--- 41,494,857 41,966,248 35,623,153
Special funds:
Sinking funds -------ccacenaaao 1,571 1,568 1,766
Capital and other reserve funds-- 209,999 256,324 700,603
Insurance and other funds ------- 215,738 215,778 215,779
Total special funds---------- 427,308 473,670 918,148
Investments:
Investments in affiliated com-
panies -----c-ce oo 24,079,953 24,057,457 22,837,533
Other investments------cacce-.. 2,352,641 1,682,693 1,577,746
Total investments----------- 26,432,594] 25,740,150 24,415,279
Total properties-less depreciation
and amortization ------------. 605,145,177 586,804,686 581,165,317
Other assets and deferred charges:
Other assets - =vc-cccmmcccnaann 4,380,870 6,377,300 3,144,799
Unamortized discount on long-
term debt----~--=--c--eccao .- 710,479 672,216 647,295
Other deferred charges===-=--+=--- 2,561,597 3,084,848 2,461,267
Total other assets and de-
ferred chargeS -==--eccaa-n- 7,662,946 10,134,364 6,253,361
Total assets ---caccecaoaan-o 681,162,877 665,119,118 648,375,258
328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnl i ne --

328 1.C.C. 424 1966-1967



ERIE-LACKAWANNA R. CO. LOAN GUARANTY 425

Erie-Lackawanna Railread Company comparative
general balance sheet—Continued

Liabilities and As of As of As of August
Shareholders®’ Equity December 31, December 31, 31, 1963
1961 1962
Current liabilities:
Traffic and car-service balances—
credit ----ea-omooooooooooo $2,043,241 $2,844,558 $1,988,386
Audited accounts and wages
payable-----accicnanaiaan- 6,147,151 6,739,636 5,883,741
Miscellaneous accounts payable - 3,344,111 2,911,402 2,238,404
Interest matured unpaid------- .- 1,544,250 1,680,856 666,337
Dividends matured unpaid------- 24,881 22,961 22,734
Unmatured interest accrued ----- 1,272,622 1,262,782 2,284,035
Accrued accounts payable ------ 16,191,593 15,915,954 15,186,614
Federal income taxes accrued --- 1,205,414 2,494 12,257
Other taxes accrued ----------- 4,412,347 4,750,738 6,172,722
Other current liabilities -------- 1,553,935 1,773,511 1,493,748
Total current liabilities------ 88,639,545 37,904,893 35,948,978
Long-term debt due within 1 year-- 8,664,466 7,462,495 6,164,919
Long-term debt due after ! year:
Funded debt ummatured -------- 281,769,200 287,869,200 287,659,200
Equipment obligations - -------- 32,324,492 27,355,226 26,321,290
Total long-term debt due
after | year -------------- 314,093,692 315,224,426 313,980,490
Reserves—Casualty and other re-
SEIVeS --c-sececcccccannconan= 3,950,870 4,033,859 3,880,845
Other liabilities and deferred
credits:
Other liabilities--=-=-ccccac--o- 17,016,329 16,887,013 16,690,446
Unamortized premium on long-
term debt--------c-ccc-cca-- 28,906 25,621 23,524
Other deferred credits---------- 1,589,403 2,980,798 4,054,606
Accrued depreciation leased
Property ---------=--ccceecncs 359,477 387,992 401,030
Total other liabilities and de-
ferred credits ------------- 18,994,115 20,281,424 21,169,606
Shareholders® equity:
Capital stock =---------cca-.u. 162,877,303 162,977,160 162,977,160
Capital surplus-----=-=-c2cacono-- 31,307,357 31,807,500 31,307,500
Retained income------=--c-uc--- 102,535,429 85,927,361 72,945,760
Total shareholders® equity ---§ 296,820,089 280,212,021 267,280,420
Total liabilities and share-
holders® equity------------ 681,162,877 665,119,118 648,375,258

328 1.C.C.

Hei nOnline -- 328 |.C. C. 425 1966-1967



INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION REPORTS

426

*3101Jop 9jouap sisefruoted ul sjunowy

006'%1 006'¥%1 006°F1 4:7: 5% N [ eAOQe Ul pepn[oul uoyjwioeide(
200°L 612 (e63%'s) (reo‘1g) | e AR awoour jaN
SRR hhh bbbl EEEEEEEE R gge's 000 | mmeeeeeeaee.- (¥s8193uy JUaIUlJUOD) SUOHIONPLP J3YIQ
200°L 6L (g62'L) (GPO'BI) | meeemmeee e meii o geSiuyo pox|j 1e9ju swoou]
wmﬂn: 6re'rr £66'6 0 L S R e 523180 paxly
00z 61 00111 00L‘g (8€g'6) s93I8YO paxy] 10] s[qu[lvAr swoou]
oou. 00L 00L P8O'T 0 e oW ooUl WoJ suoljonpaq
006°61 008°17 0ov'e (#G2'8) et swooul [B10]

ocw“m 008°g 008'g Zr6'e - -~ - -3Wo0Ul JaY3}Q
00121 000‘6 009 (961°Z1)  fecceeememee oo swoouy Juieisodo Asmilel 1aN
ooﬂf 00€'bI 009‘¢r T0G'FP1 [ olqeded siusl jayN
00g°ze ooe‘es 008'%1 sog's | emee------- R awooul Supjerado Aemiiey
com“w~ 00Z'81 000'8T 19018 | rreceeeeeee e 8[eniode xe} Aem(iey
000‘0¢ 00S‘1 ¥ 00g‘ge 99¢‘'eg 0 | eeecmeec-o----.. sUOIYelodo Aem[IBI WOIJ SNUIAGI }aN
000°g81 00€°'6L1 00E‘LLI ¥9L‘061 00 f-e---meme el sesuadxa SurjeiadQ
00¢'zees 008'02g% 005‘'602% 081'PIGE  f e sanusaal Suneisdg

pamwo ggg
I1 1240 I 1ea0 I 10A8 vm;mm%o.w:_
L8961 S961 2961 poriod Ei-m 10} §3Un0ooE swWoOU]
s3uruies psjoefoid [enuuy a9wiIsAR [BhUUY

sburuivs pazoalosd Aundwoe H poosroy vuupmDyoDT-2147

O XINUAddV

328 1.C.C.

.C.C. 426 1966-1967

328 |

Hei nOnl i ne



